



THE RAJASTHAN SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD.

Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur-302005

Phone: 0141-222 7079 Fax: 0141-2227257

Website: <http://industries.rajasthan.gov.in/rajsico>

E-mail: rajsico@rajasthan.gov.in

CIN- U 91110RJ1961SGC001118

Tender Cost Rs.500 (Non Refundable)

The Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd.

**TENDER FOR REPAIRING/ REHABILITATION WORK OF ROOF OF
BUILDING, PAVED AREA, SANITARY ITEMS AT ICD BHILWARA**

Earnest Money Rs. 11,000/- (In Favour of The Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd).

Processing Fees Rs.1000/- (In favour of MD, RISL)

The Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd.
(A Government of Rajasthan Undertaking)
Jaipur

Head Office Udyog Bhawan,
Tilak Marg, 'C'-Scheme
Jaipur-302005

Tel: 0141-2227718

Fax: 0141-2227757

website site: <http://industries.rajasthan.gov.in/rajsico>

Email Id: rajsico@rajasthan.gov.in



THE RAJASTHAN SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD.

Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur-302005

Phone: 0141-2227079 Fax: 0141-2227257

Website: <http://industries.rajasthan.gov.in/rajsico>

E-mail: rajsico@rajasthan.gov.in

CIN- U 91110RJ1961SGC001118

NOTICE INVITING BID

05/2020-21

RSIC invites E-tender for repairing / rehabilitation work of roof, paved area, sanitary items at ICD, Azad Nagar, Bhilwara, and the Tender/Bid shall only be submitted through online tendering system of www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in. The interested bidders shall have to be enrolled/ registered with portal of www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in for participating in the Bidding process.

- Tender Document Download Start Date 21-08-2020 & Time 3:00 PM and Download End Date 03-09-2020 & Time 1.00 PM
- Pre Bid Meeting Date 26-08-2020 & Time 3.00PM
- Bid Submission Start Date 27-08-2020& Time 3:00 PM
- Bid Submission End Date 03-09-2020 & Time 1.00 PM
- Bid Opening Date... 03-09-2020& Time 3.00 P.M
- Tender shall be submitted along with earnest money and tender fees (including processing fee) separately. For details visit website: eproc.rajasthan.gov.in ; sppp.rajasthan.gov.in ; industries.rajasthan.gov.in/rajsico or contact: CAO(EIS) on 0141-2227859

Managing Director

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	Page No.
Notice Inviting Tender	2
Term & Condition to File Tender	4
Scope of Work	5
General Terms and Conditions of Tender & Eligibility Criteria	5-8
Appendix A TO D as per RTTP	9-14
G-Schedule(Financial Bid)	15-41

Terms & Conditions
(Two bid System-Technical & Financial)
Has to be put separately

1. The Tender Document is not transferable under any circumstances.
2. Tender shall be submitted online only through www.eproc.rajasthan.gov.in
3. No physical/offline Tender/bid shall be accepted
4. The Earnest Money of Rs. 11000/- and Tender fee of Rs. 500/- shall be in the form of Demand Draft / Banker Cheque of Schedule Bank drawn in favour of "The Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd." payable at Jaipur, the processing fee of Rs. 1000/- (One Thousand only) in favour of MD RISL payable at Jaipur shall be submitted in the office of the CAO (EIS), Uydog Bhawan, Tilak Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur up to schedule date and time.
5. The Corporation reserve right to cancel the BID without assigning any reason to the Bidder or anyone else.
6. The GST & other taxes payable if any, under the contract shall be paid by the Bidder
7. Conditional tenders and casual letters sent by the Tenderer will not be accepted.
8. Bidders are requested to read the instruction in the Technical Document/Bid before submitting the Tender/BID online.
9. The above terms & conditions of the Bids may also be seen on RSIC website: industries.rajasthan.gov.in/rajsico, sppp.rajasthan.gov.in and eproc.rajasthan.gov.in

Signature of the Tenderer

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work shall include *repairing/rehabilitation work of roof, paved area, sanitary and electric items at ICD, Azad Nagar, Bhilwara* including all civil work, as specified in the G- Schedules.

The work shall be carried out strictly as per the G-schedule. The work includes for the full & final and entire completion of all the works as described in the G-schedule of Quantities. The work is to be carried out as per the directions of the Authorized Person and as per standard specifications of the respective item and the details on the drawings issued from time-to-time. You shall be responsible for the overall satisfactory completion of the entire work within the schedule time frame.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

2.0 RATE & ESTIMATED VALUE OF WORK:

You will execute the work on the rates quoted in annexed G-schedule. The rates are inclusive of all taxes & duties etc. and shall remain firm & fixed during the pendency of the contract.

3.0 PERIOD OF CONTRACT

You have to complete all the mentioned work within 30 days from the date of issuance of work order. As the work is to be executed in a running office and therefore a proper working schedule is to be decided within mobilisation period of thirty days from the date of issue of this work order.

4.0 Period of Maintenance/Defect Liability Period

Period of maintenance/Defect Liability Period" shall be 12 months from the date of completion of the work. You shall attend and rectify all the defects within 15 days of intimation. If the defects are not attended within the above period the Authorized Person shall have the right to extend the Period of Maintenance/Defect Liability Period and/or get the defects attended by engaging any other agency at your risk & cost.

5.0 Rectification of Defect

If it shall appear to the Authorized Person or his subordinate-in-charge of the work, that any work has been executed with unsound imperfect or unskillful workmanship, or with materials of any inferior description or that any materials or articles provided by him for - the execution of the work are unsound or of a quality inferior to that contracted for, or . otherwise not in accordance with contract, the contractor shall demand in writing which shall be made within twelve months of the completion of work from the Authorized Person specifying the work, materials or articles complained on paid, for, forthwith rectify or remove and reconstruct the work so specified in whole in para, as the case may require or as the case may be remove that materials or articles so specified and provided other proper and suitable materials or article at his own charges and cost, and in the event of his failing to do so shall continue and in the case of any such failure the Authorized Person may rectify or remove and re-execute the work or remove and replace with other materials or articles complained of as the case may be at the risk and expense in all respect of the contractor.

Any defect, shrinkage, settlement or other faults which may appear within twelve Calendar Months from the certified date of completion of the works and which, in the opinion of the Engineer-in-charge/Owner, arise from faulty materials or workmanship not in accordance with the contract, shall upon the directions in writing of the Authorized person, and within such reasonable time as shall be specified therein be amended and made good by the Contractor at his own cost. In case of default on the part of the contract to amend and make good, within the specified time limit, the employer may employ and pay other persons to amend and making good such defections, shrinkage, consequent on such default or incidental thereto, shall be borne by the Contractors and be recoverable from him by the employer. Provided always that, should the Contractor dispute his liability to pay for in respect of any work, so amended or make good or any part thereof in accordance with the Authorized person directions, such disputes shall be referred to the Employer whose decision shall be final & binding and without appeal.

All such work shall be carried out by the Contractor at his own expense if the necessity thereof shall in the opinion of the Engineer-in-charge/Owner be due to the use. of materials or workmanship not in accordance with the Contract or to neglect or failure on the part of the Contract to comply with any obligation expressed or implied on the Contractor's part under the Contract, [f such necessity shall be due to any other cause the value of such work shall be ascertained and paid for as if it were additional work.

6.0 PAYMENT OF BILLS

The payment will be made after the Completion of work. Income Tax, Works Contract Tax or any other tax as applicable will be deducted at prevailing rate from every bill.

7.0 DELAY IN COMPLETION

- 7.1 TIME SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS ESSENCE OF THE CONTRACT. All the work executed should be got approved by the Authorized Person and the contractor shall rectify bad workman ship pointed out and remove from site all the rejected materials immediately.
- 7.2 In case of non-completion or delay incompletion of the work or removal of defects in time, the company shall be free to appoint another Agency to get the job done at the Contractor's risk and cost.

8.0 SECURITY DEPOSIT

- 8.1 Initially you shall furnish Security Deposit of Rs 55000/- through Demand Draft in favour of The Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd., payable at jaipur within 3 days of the issuance of work order , for due fulfillment of all or any of the terms & conditions of the contract. The Company shall be entitled to encash the same and appropriate the whole of the amount or part thereof against its claims/ dues or sums payable as contained herein.
- 8.2 The entire Security Deposit shall be refunded after completion of defect liability period of twelve months from the expiry of contract, provided the Contractor has fulfilled all contractual obligations and he has rendered "No claim and No Dues Certificate" to the Company and removed all the defects to the satisfaction of the company.
- 8.3 The Security Deposit shall be liable to be forfeited wholly or partly at the sole discretion of the Company, should the Contractor either fail to fulfill the contractual obligations or fail to settle in full, his dues to the Company.

8.4 No interest is payable on S.D. amount.

9.0 Tenderer will submitted Demand Draft of Earnest Money Rs. 11,000/- (1% of bid amount) in Favour of "The Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd." payable at Jaipur

10.0 **TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT**

10.1 In case of failure to perform the job as required under this contract or observe any of the terms and conditions by the contractor, the company shall give a notice to rectify the default or breach within 07 days. Failure to rectify such default/breach may result in termination of the contract and forfeiture of security deposit without any prejudice to the company's rights to claim damages/costs/loss etc caused by such default/breach. Such termination shall not absolve the contractor of the liabilities accruing till the date of such termination.

10.2 The contract may also be terminated in the event the contractor is being
10.3 adjudged insolvent or going into Liquidation or Winding up of their business or making arrangement with their creditors.

10.4 Notwithstanding anything contained herein above, the company in its absolute \ discretion may at any time terminate the contract without assigning any reason thereof by giving Fifteen days' notice to the contractor at their last notified address. In such an event the contractor shall not be entitled to raise any claim or demand for compensation, loss of profit and/or damages and/or losses or costs by reason of such earlier termination on any ground whatsoever.

11.0 **LEGAL & STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS:**

11.1 The contractor shall perform the work in accordance with all applicable Acts, statutory Rules and regulations now in force or enforced subsequently.

11.2 The contractor shall have valid Labour License and deduct PF as per rules for all employees/workmen engaged for this work. The proof of deduction & deposition of PF shall be submitted to RSIC

11.3 The contractor shall be liable for all persons employed and / or engaged by him whether directly or otherwise in all respects and also for all the equipment's deployed by them under their control, under various statutory provisions in force from time to time as amended upto date such as Workmen's compensation Act, 1923, Employees Provident Fund Act 1952, Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, Payment of Wages Act, 1936; Minimum Wages Act 1948, Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, Fatal Accident Act, 1855,, Shops & establishment Act, and or any other allied Central or State enactment's, rules, regulations and bylaws made there under. The Contractor shall maintain and produce whenever called for, all records required under various Acts, Laws & By Laws.

11.4 The contractor shall keep the company indemnified against all the claims and liabilities of his direct or indirect employees, contracted employees engaged in respect of this contract, under the aforesaid acts, rules, regulations and bye laws as may be in force from time to time during the period of the contract or otherwise for or in respect of any claim, damage, compensation etc., whatsoever payable in consequence of any loss, damage, accident or injury etc. Sustained by persons including the employees of the company, which shall be recoverable from the running bills and/or security deposit of the contractor.

11.5 The contractor shall have to make all payments to the staff etc. Engaged by him every month latest by 7th day of following month.

11.6 In the event of default of the contractor in making such payment/s or contribution for any other reason/s the Company may make such payment/contribution on behalf of the contractor on its sole discretion, by way of deducting the relevant amounts from the running bills of the contractor and the Company shall be entitled to set off all costs

and amounts due to the contractor for the payment/contributions made by it on account of contractor's default.

11.7 The contractor shall have to obtain and produce the Labour License as applicable before starting the work.

11.8 The contractor shall insure all the workmen.

12.0 OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTOR

12.1 Safety & discipline of the labour/ workers staff employed by him

The company shall not in any manner be responsible for any or part of the above litigations of the contractor, If any expenditure incurred by the company on the above items, that will be recovered from the contractors bills/security deposits.

13.0 RISK & COST

The Company shall have full right to forfeit the whole security deposit and payment of other pending bills payable to the contractor for non fulfillment of the contractual obligations within the scheduled/specified time period. The work can be completed by engaging third party at the risk and cost of the contractor.

14.0 DISPUTE & JURISDICTION

In case of any dispute, it shall be the endeavor of both the parties to resolve it through mutual discussions. No courts other than the courts located at Jaipur-Rajasthan shall have jurisdiction over any matter concerning any aspect of the work under this contract. The contractor shall not stop or abandon the work due to and during the pendency of such disputes or differences.

15.0 The agreement will be furnished separately.

16. Technical Eligibility Criteria

- A. GST No.
- B. PAN No.
- C. Registration for Work
- D. Turnover – 50 Lacs
- E. Experience- 5 Years
- F. Latest GST Return
- G. Latest Income Tax Return
- H. Company Profile

Signature of Tenderer with Seal

Compliance with the Code of Integrity and No Conflict of Interest

Any person participating in a procurement process shall -

- (a) not offer any bribe, reward or gift or any material benefit either directly or indirectly in exchange for an unfair advantage in procurement process or to otherwise influence the procurement process;
- (b) not misrepresent or omit that misleads or attempts to mislead so as to obtain a financial or other benefit or avoid an obligation;
- (c) not indulge in any collusion, Bid rigging or anti-competitive behavior to impair the transparency, fairness and progress of the procurement process;
- (d) not misuse any Information shared between the procuring Entity and the Bidders with an intent to gain unfair advantage in the procurement process;
- (e) not indulge in any coercion including impairing or harming or threatening to do the same, directly or indirectly, to any party or to its property to influence the procurement process;
- (f) not obstruct any investigation or audit of a procurement process;
- (g) disclose conflict of interest, if any; and
- (h) disclose any previous transgressions with any Entity in India or any other country during the last three years or any debarment by any other procuring entity.

Conflict of Interest :-

The Bidder participating in a bidding process must not have a Conflict of Interest. A Conflict of Interest is considered to be a situation in which a party has interests that could improperly influence that party's performance of official duties or responsibilities, contractual obligations, or compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

A bidder may be considered to be in Conflict of interest with one or more parties in an bidding process if, including but not limited to;

- (a) have controlling partners/shareholders in common; or
- (b) receive or have received any direct or indirect subsidy from any of them; or
- (c) have the same legal representative for purposes of the Bid; or
- (d) have a relationship with each other, directly or through common third parties, that puts them in a position to have access to information about or influence on the Bid of another Bidder, or influence the decisions of the Procuring Entity regarding the bidding process; or
- (e) the bidder participates in more than one Bid in abiding process. Participation by a Bidder in more than one Bid will result in the disqualification of all Bids in which the Bidder is involved. However, this does not limit the inclusion of the same subcontractor, not otherwise participating as a Bidder, in more than one Bid; or
- (f) the Bidder or any of its affiliates participated as a consultant in the preparation of the design or technical specifications of the Goods, Works or Services that are the subject of the Bid; or
- (g) Bidder or any of its affiliates has been hired (or is proposed to be hired) by the procuring Entity as engineer-in-charge/consultant for the contract.

Signature of Tenderer _____

Declaration by The Bidder regarding Qualification

Declaration by the Bidder

In relation to my/our Bid submitted to for procurement of

..... in response to their Notice Inviting Bid No.
Dated.....

I/We hereby declare under Section 7 of Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Act, 2012, that:

1. I/We possess the necessary professional, technical, financial and managerial resources and competence required by the Bidding Document issued by the Procuring Entity;
2. I/We have fulfilled my/our obligation to pay such of the taxes payable to the Union and the State Government or any local authority as specified in the bidding document;
3. I/We are not insolvent in receivership , bankrupt or being wound up, not have my/our affairs administered by a court or a judicial officer, not have my/our business activities suspended and not the subject of legal proceedings for any of the foregoing reasons;
4. I/We do not have, and our directors and officers not have, been convicted of any criminal offence related to my/our professional conduct or the making of false statements or misrepresentations as to my/our qualifications to enter into a procurement contract within a period of three years preceding the commencement of this procurement process, or not have been otherwise disqualified pursuant to debarment proceedings;
5. I/We do not have a conflict of interest as specified in the Act, Rules and Bidding Document, which materially affects fair competition;

Date:

Place :

Signature of Bidder

Name:

Designation:

Address:

Grievance Redressal during Procurement Process

The designation and address of the Appellate Authority

(1) Filing an appeal

If any Bidder or prospective bidder is aggrieved that any decision, action or omission of the Procuring Entity is in contravention to the provisions of the Act or the Rules or the or the Guidelines issued there under, he may file an appeal to Appellate Authority, as specified in the Bidding Document within a period of ten days from the date of such decision or action, omission, as the case may be clearly giving the specific ground or grounds on which he feels aggrieved:

Provided that after the declaration of a bidder as successful the appeal may be filed only by a Bidder who has participated in procurement proceedings:

Provided further that in case a procuring Entity evaluates the Technical Bids before the opening of the financial Bids, an appeal related to the matter of Financial Bids may be filed only by a bidder whose technical bid is found to be acceptable.

- (2) The officer to whom an appeal is filed under para (1) shall deal with the appeal as expeditiously as possible and shall endeavor to dispose it of within thirty days from the date of the appeal.
- (3) If the officer designated under para(1) fails to dispose of the appeal filed within the period specified in para(2), or if the Bidder or prospective bidder of the Procuring Entity is aggrieved by the order passed by the Appellate Authority, the Bidder or prospective bidder or the Procuring Entity, as the case may be.

(4) Appeal not to lie in certain cases

No appeal shall lie against any decision of the Procuring Entity relating to the following matters, namely:-

- (a) Determination of need of procurement;
- (b) Provisions limiting participation of Bidders in the Bid process;
- (c) The decision of whether or not to enter into negotiations;
- (d) Cancellation of a procurement process;
- (e) Applicability of the provisions of confidentiality

(5) Form of Appeal

- (a) An appeal under para(1) or (3) above shall be in the annexed Form along with as many copies as there are respondents in the appeal.
- (b) Every appeal shall be accompanied by an order appealed against, if any. Affidavit verifying the facts stated in the appeal and proof of payment of fee.
- (c) Every appeal may be presented to Appellate Authority, as the case may be, in person or through registered post or authorized representative.

(6) Fee for Filling Appeal

- (a) Fee for filling appeal shall be rupees two thousand five hundred, which shall be non-refundable.
- (b) The fee shall be paid in the form of bank demand draft of banker's cheque of a Scheduled Bank in India payable in the name of Appellate Authority concerned.

(7) Procedure for disposal of appeal

- (a) The Appellate Authority as the case may be, upon filing of appeal, shall issue notice accompanied by copy of appeal, affidavit and documents, if any, to the respondents and fix date of hearing.
- (b) On the date fixed for hearing, the Appellate Authority, as the case may be, shall,
 - (i) Hear all the parties to appeal present before him; and
 - (ii) Peruse or inspect documents, relevant records or copies thereof relating to the matter.
- (c) After hearing the parties, perusal or inspection of documents and relevant records or copies thereof relating to the matter, the Appellate Authority concerned shall pass an order in writing and provide the copy of order to the parties to appeal free of cost.
- (d) The order passed under sub-clause(c) above shall also be placed on the State Public Procurement Portal.

Signature of Tenderer _____

Form No. – 1 Memorandum of Appeal (See sub-rule 1 of rule 83)
Memorandum of Appeal under the Rajasthan Transparency in Public

Procurement Act, 2012

Appeal No of
Before.....(Appellate Authority)

1 Particulars of appellant:

(i) Name and father's name of the appellant
:.....
(ii) Official address :.....
(iii) Residential address :.....

2. Name and address of the respondent(s)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

3. Number and date of the order appealed against and name and designation of the officer / authority who passed the order, or a statement of a decision, action or omission of the procuring entity in contravention to the provisions of the Act by which the appellant is aggrieved

.....

4. If the Appellant proposes to be represented by :.....
a representative the name and postal address.....
of the representative.

5. Number of affidavits and documents enclose with the appeal:

6. Grounds of appeal:-

.....
.....(Supported by
an affidavit)

7. Prayer
.....
.....

Place

Date

Signature of Tenderer

Additional Conditions of Contract

Annexure-D

1. Correction of arithmetic errors.-

Provided that Financial Bid is substantially responsive, the Procuring Entity will correct arithmetical errors during evaluation of Financial Bids on the following basis, namely: -

- (a) if there is a discrepancy between the unit price and the total price that is obtained by multiplying the unit price and quantity, the unit price shall prevail and the total price shall be corrected, unless in the opinion of the Procuring Entity there is an obvious misplacement of the decimal point in the unit price, in which case the total price as quoted shall govern and the unit price shall be corrected;
- (b) if there is an error in a total corresponding to the addition or subtraction of subtotals, the subtotals shall prevail and the total shall be corrected; and
- (c) if there is a discrepancy between words and figures, the amount in words shall prevail, unless the amount expressed in words is related to an arithmetic error, in which case the amount in figures shall prevail subject to (a) and (b) above.

If the Bidder that submitted the lowest evaluated Bid does not accept the correction of errors, its Bid shall be disqualified and its Bid Security shall be forfeited or its Bid Securing Declaration shall be executed.

2. Procuring Entity's Right to vary Quantities.-

- (a) At the time of award of contract, the quantity of Goods, works or service originally specified in the Bidding Document may be increased or decreased by a specified percentage, but such increase or decrease shall not exceed twenty percent, of the quantity specified in the Bidding Document. It shall be without any change in the unit prices or other terms and conditions of the Bid and the conditions of contract.
- (b) If the procuring Entity does not procure any subject matter of procurement or procures less than the quantity specified in the Bidding Document due to change in circumstances, the Bidder shall not be entitled for any claim or compensation except otherwise provided in the Conditions of Contract.
- (c) In case of procurement of Goods or services, additional quantity may be procured by placing a repeat order on the rates and conditions of the original order. However, the additional quantity shall not more than 25% of the value of Goods of the original contract and shall be within one month from the date of expiry of last supply. If the suppliers fail to do so, the Procuring Entity shall be free to arrange for the balance supply by limited bidding or otherwise and the extra cost incurred shall be recovered from the Supplier.

3. Dividing quantities among more than one bidder at the time of award.-

As a general rule all the quantities of the subject matter of procurement shall be procured from the bidder, whose Bid is accepted. However, when it is considered that the quantity of the subject matter of procurement to be procured is very large and it may not be in the capacity of the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted, to deliver the entire quantity or when it is considered that the subject matter of procurement to be procured is of critical and vital nature, then in such cases, the quantity may be divided between the Bidders, whose Bid is accepted and the second lowest Bidder or even more bidders in that order, in a fair, transparent and equitable manner at the rates of the Bidder, whose Bid is accepted.

Signature of Tenderer _____

G-Schedule

Tender Inviting Authority: The Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation Ltd

Name of Work: TENDER FOR REPAIRING/ REHABILITATION WORK OF ROOF OF BUILDING of ICD Bhilwara, Bhilwara

Contract No: 5/2020-21

Name of the Bidder/
Bidding Firm
/ Company :

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER	TEXT	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate in Rs. P	BSR No	NOS	L	D	B	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13
1	Dismantling roofs with care including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material with in 50 Mtr. lead for : Lime terrace.										
1.01	Adm block	468.000	Sqm	44.00	14.57.1	1	18	26		20592.00	INR Twenty Thous and Five Hundred &

											Ninety Two Only
2	Grading roof water proofing treatment with : Cement concrete 1:2:4 (1-Cement: 2-coarse sand :4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size).with water proofing compound with manufactures specification				15.1 6.2						
2.01	Adm block	35.10 0	cum	4259. 00		1	18	26	0.07 5	14949 0.90	INR One Lakh Forty Nine Thous and Four Hundr ed & Ninety and Paise Ninety Only
3	Providin g batta (gola) 75mm x 75mm in cement concrete (1:2:4) including finished with cement mortar 1:3 as per standard design.				B- 10.8						

3.01	Adm block	36.00 0	Mtr	39.00						1404.0 0	INR One Thous and Four Hundr ed & Four Only
3.02	Adm block	52.00 0	Mtr	39.00		2	18			2028.0 0	INR Two Thous and &Twe nty Eight Only
4	P&L glazded tiles pieces for roof treatmen t having colour and shade as approve d by the engineer in charge over 20mm thick under layer of cement mortar mix 1:4 with applicati on of cement slurry incl. finishing of joints with white cement and pigment matching the shade curing etc. complete in all respect.					2	26				
					10.4 9						

4.01	Adm block	468.0 00	Sqm	225.0 0					10530 0.00	INR One Lakh Five Thous and Three Hundr ed Only
5	6mm cement plaster to ceiling of mix 1:3 (1 Cement : 3 fine sand)				B- 12.2 2	1	18	26		
5.01	Adm block	416.0 00	Sqm	86.00		1	18	26	35776. 00	INR Thirty Five Thous and Seven Hundr ed & Seven ty Six Only
6	Wall painting with plastic emulsion paint of approve d brand and manufac ture to give an even shade: One or more coats on old work.				B- 12.6 7.2					
6.01	Front vermand ah	53.99 0	Sqm	46.00		1	6.1	8.85	2483.5 4	INR Two Thous and Four Hundr ed & Eighty Three and Paise Fifty Four Only

6.02	-do-	35.38 0	Sqm	46.00						1627.4 8	INR One Thous and Six Hundr ed & Twent y Seven and Paise Forty Eight Only
					2	6.1	2.9				
6.03	-do-	51.33 0	Sqm	46.00						2361.1 8	INR Two Thous and Three Hundr ed & Sixty One and Paise Eighte en Only
					2	8.85	2.9				
6.04	room	5.800	Sqm	46.00						266.80	INR Two Hundr ed & Sixty Six and Paise Eighty Only
					1	2.9	2				
6.05	-do-	16.82 0	Sqm	46.00						773.72	INR Seven Hundr ed & Seven ty Three and Paise Seven ty Two Only
					2	2.9	2.9				
6.06	-do-	11.60 0	Sqm	46.00						533.60	INR Five Hundr ed & Thirty Three and Paise Sixty Only
					2	2	2.9				

6.07	-do-	21.73 0	Sqm	46.00						999.58	INR Nine Hundr ed & Ninety Nine and Paise Fifty Eight Only
6.08	-do-	45.82 0	Sqm	46.00		2	3.95	2.75		2107.7 2	INR Two Thous and One Hundr ed & Seven and Paise Seven ty Two Only
6.09	-do-	31.90 0	Sqm	46.00		4	3.95	2.9		1467.4 0	INR One Thous and Four Hundr ed & Sixty Seven and Paise Forty Only
6.10	Hall	100.0 10	Sqm	46.00		4	2.75	2.9		4600.4 6	INR Four Thous and Six Hundr ed and Paise Forty Six Only
6.11	-do-	102.6 60	Sqm	46.00		2	8.85	5.65		4722.3 6	INR Four Thous and Seven Hundr ed & Twent y Two and Paise Thirty Six
						4	8.85	2.9			

											Only
6.12	-do-	65.54 0	Sqm	46.00						3014.8 4	INR Three Thous and &Four teen and Paise Eighty Four Only
						4	5.65	2.9			
6.13	-do-	68.93 0	Sqm	46.00						3170.7 8	INR Three Thous and One Hundr ed & Seven ty and Paise Seven ty Eight Only
						2	6.1	5.65			
6.14	-do-	70.76 0	Sqm	46.00						3254.9 6	INR Three Thous and Two Hundr ed & Fifty Four and Paise Ninety Six Only
						4	6.1	2.9			
6.15	-do-	65.54 0	Sqm	46.00						3014.8 4	INR Three Thous and &Four teen and Paise Eighty Four Only
						4	5.65	2.9			
6.16	Toilet	14.24 0	Sqm	46.00						655.04	INR Six Hundr ed & Fifty Five and Paise Four
						1	3.35	4.25			

											Only
6.17	-do-	19.43 0	Sqm	46.00						893.78	INR Eight Hundr ed & Ninety Three and Paise Seven ty Eight Only
						2	3.35	2.9			
6.18	-do-	24.65 0	Sqm	46.00						1133.9 0	INR One Thous and One Hundr ed & Thirty Three and Paise Ninety Only
						2	4.25	2.9			
6.19	coridore	62.37 0	Sqm	46.00						2869.0 2	INR Two Thous and Eight Hundr ed & Sixty Nine and Paise Two Only
						1	20.4 5	3.05			
6.20	-do-	118.6 10	Sqm	46.00						5456.0 6	INR Five Thous and Four Hundr ed & Fifty Six and Paise Six Only
						2	20.4 5	2.9			
6.21	-do-	17.69 0	Sqm	46.00						813.74	INR Eight Hundr ed & Thirte en and Paise Seven
						2	3.05	2.9			

											ty Four Only
6.22	Starcase	20.44 0	Sqm	46.00						940.24	INR Nine Hundr ed & Forty and Paise Twent y Four Only
6.23	-do-	36.85 0	Sqm	46.00		2	3.35	3.05		1695.1 0	INR One Thous and Six Hundr ed & Ninety Five and Paise Ten Only
6.24	-do-	36.85 0	Sqm	46.00		2	3.35	5.5		1695.1 0	INR One Thous and Six Hundr ed & Ninety Five and Paise Ten Only
6.25	Chokidar qtr	41.79 0	Sqm	46.00						1922.3 4	INR One Thous and Nine Hundr ed & Twent y Two and Paise Thirty Four Only
6.26	-do-	73.98 0	Sqm	46.00		1	13.7	3.05		3403.0 8	INR Three Thous and Four Hundr ed & Three and
						2	13.7	2.7			

											Paise Eight Only
6.27	-do-	49.41 0	Sqm	46.00						2272.8 6	INR Two Thous and Two Hundr ed & Seven ty Two and Paise Eighty Six Only
7	Wall painting with plastic emulsion paint of approve d brand and manufac ture to give an even shade: One or more coats on old work.					6	3.05	2.7			
7.01	Front vernand ah	97.60 0	Sqm	31.00	B- 12.5 7.1					3025.6 0	INR Three Thous and &Twe nty Five and Paise Sixty Only
7.02	Front vernand ah	317.2 00	Sqm	31.00		1	16	6.1		9833.2 0	INR Nine Thous and Eight Hundr ed & Thirty Three and Paise Twent y Only
7.03	Front vernand ah	124.0 00	Sqm	31.00		2	26	6.1		3844.0 0	INR Three Thous
						1	16	7.75			

											and Eight Hundred & Forty Four Only
7.04	Front verandah	651.000	Sqm	31.00						20181.00	INR Twenty Thous and One Hundred & Eighty One Only
						2	42	7.75			
7.05	Front verandah	173.240	Sqm	31.00						5370.44	INR Five Thous and Three Hundred & Seventy and Paise Forty Four Only
						2	14.2	6.1			
7.06	Front verandah	40.870	Sqm	31.00						1266.97	INR One Thous and Two Hundred & Sixty Six and Paise Ninety Seven Only
						2	3.35	6.1			
8	Painting with enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade: One or more coats on old work.										
					12.68.2						

8.01	Adm block D	110.5 90	Sqm	40.00						4423.6 0	INR Four Thous and Four Hundr ed & Twent y Three and Paise Sixty Only
8.02	Chokidar qtr D	34.56 0	Sqm	40.00		16	1.2	2.4	2.4	1382.4 0	INR One Thous and Three Hundr ed & Eighty Two and Paise Forty Only
8.03	Adm block W	94.50 0	Sqm	40.00		5	1.2	2.4	2.4	3780.0 0	INR Three Thous and Seven Hundr ed & Eighty Only
8.04	Adm block W	28.35 0	Sqm	40.00		12	1.5	1.5	3.5	1134.0 0	INR One Thous and One Hundr ed & Thirty Four Only
8.05	Chokidar qtr W	63.00 0	Sqm	40.00		6	0.9	1.5	3.5	2520.0 0	INR Two Thous and Five Hundr ed & Twent y Only
8.06	Shutter gate	123.8 30	Sqm	40.00		10	1.2	1.5	3.5	4953.2 0	INR Four Thous and Nine Hundr
						7	3.05	2.9	2		

											ed & Fifty Three and Paise Twenty Only
8.07	Channel gate	24.710	Sqm	40.00						988.40	INR Nine Hundred & Eighty Eight and Paise Forty Only
9	Labour charges for repair to door / window without using any material such as applying randha (finishing) tightening of bolts & screw etc.					3	3.05	2.7	1		
9.01	Adm block	23.040	Sqm	149.00	13.36					3432.96	INR Three Thousand and Four Hundred & Thirty Two and Paise Ninety Six Only
9.02	Chokidar qtr	8.640	Sqm	149.00		8	1.2	2.4		1287.36	INR One Thousand and Two Hundred & Eighty Seven and Paise Thirty Six
						3	1.2	2.4			

											Only
10	Repair of door, window shutters including cost of material and labour for change of damaged :				13.35						
10.01	Wire Gauge 14 mesh x 24 gauge				B (ii)						
10.001	Adm block	11.250	Sqm	596.00		5	1.5	1.5		6705.00	INR Six Thous and Seven Hundr ed & Five Only
10.002	Chokidar qtr	3.600	Sqm	596.00		2	1.2	1.5		2145.60	INR Two Thous and One Hundr ed & Forty Five and Paise Sixty Only
10.02	Plain Glass Panes 4mm thick				B (iii)						
10.003	Adm block	6.750	Sqm	484.00		3	1.5	1.5		3267.00	INR Three Thous and Two Hundr ed & Sixty Seven Only
10.004	Chokidar qtr	3.600	Sqm	484.00		2	1.2	1.5		1742.40	INR One Thous and

											Seven Hundr ed & Forty Two and Paise Forty Only
10.03	Aldrop of mild Steel 12" long x12mm dia	12.00 0	each	163.0 0	C (i)	1	16	6.1		1956.0 0	INR One Thous and Nine Hundr ed & Fifty Six Only
10.4	Stopper of Aluminiu m with Double Rubber Gutka	21.00 0	each	52.00	D (i)	1	16	6.1		1092.0 0	INR One Thous and &Nine ty Two Only
11	Repair to cement plaster in cement mortar 1:6 (1- Cement: 6-fine sand) including removal of old plaster in regular shape and white or colour washing.				B- 13.4						
11.01	L.S.	150.0 00	Sqm	176.0 0		1	150			26400. 00	INR Twent y Six Thous and Four Hundr ed Only
12	Finishing with neat cement (Punning).				B- 12.1 5						
12.01	L.S.	100.0 00	Sqm	33.00		1	100			3300.0 0	INR Three Thous

											and Three Hundr ed Only
13	Surface dressing of the ground including removin g vegetatio n and inequaliti es not exceedin g 15cm deep and disposal of rubbish lead upto 50mtr. and lift upto 1.5Mtr.				1.34						
13.01	L.S.	61.75 0	100 Sqm	706.0 0		1	95	65		43595. 50	INR Forty Three Thous and Five Hundr ed & Ninety Five and Paise Fifty Only
14	P&F rigid PVC Pipe (IS:4985 mark) class II(4 Kg./Cm.) approve d quality /make including joining the pipe with solvent cement rubber ring and	25.00 0	Mtr	188.0 0	S- 3.19 .3					4700.0 0	INR Four Thous and Seven Hundr ed Only

	lubricant 110mm dia										
15	P&F rigid PVC pipe fittings (IS: 4985 mark) of approve d quality /make including joining the pipe with solvent cement rubber ring and lubricant: 110mm dia				S- 3.20						
15.01	Bend 87.5 Dg.	8.000	Each	126.0 0	S- 3.20 .9	8				1008.0 0	INR One Thous and &Eight Only
15.02	Plain Tee	4.000	Each	149.0 0	S- 3.20 .3	4				596.00	INR Five Hundr ed & Ninety Six Only
15.03	Door bend (left &right)	2.000	Each	156.0 0	3.20 .11	2				312.00	INR Three Hundr ed & Twelv e Only
15.04	Pipe clip	6.000	Each	28.00	3.20 .15	6				168.00	INR One Hundr ed & Sixty Eight Only
16	P & F Flush Cock/Flu sh Valve (IS:9758 Mark) or WC of approve d quality make : C.P.	2.000	Each	807.0 0	S-2 2.14 .7					1614.0 0	INR One Thous and Six Hundr ed & Fourte en Only

	brass Half-turn concealed 25 mm nominal bore.										
17	P&F Grating of approved quality/ make C.P. brass with frame (Heavy) & superior quality size 125mm dia.	4.000	Each	109.00	S-1 1.51 .6					436.00	INR Four Hundred & Thirty Six Only
18	P&F waste coupling with fitting of approved quality/ make : C.P. brass 32mm dia	3.000	Each	133.00	S-1 1.45 .1					399.00	INR Three Hundred & Ninety Nine Only
19	P & F 15 mm. Dia Connection pipe of approved quality/ make: PVC pipe with C.P. Brass nuts up to length 600 mm.	3.000	Each	77.00	S-2 2.13 .4					231.00	INR Two Hundred & Thirty One Only
20	P & F Full-way valve (IS:778 Mark) or wheel valve of approved make : Gun-	3.000	Each	464.00	S-2 2.15 .3					1392.00	INR One Thousand and Three Hundred & Ninety Two Only

	metal 25 mm nominal bore.										
21	P & F Inlet Connection (Angle Valves) Superior quality, of approved make, for Wash basin, Gyser etc. C.P. Inlet connection 15 mm Brass (IS:8931 marked).	3.000	Each	385.00	S-2/2.12.1					1155.00	INR One Thousand and One Hundred & Fifty Five Only
22	P&F waste coupling with fitting of approved quality/ make : C.P. brass 32mm dia	4.000	Each	237.00	S-2/2.7.1					948.00	INR Nine Hundred & Forty Eight Only
23	P & F Bib Cock (IS:8931 Mark) Superior quality of approved make Long body, 15 mm nominal bore weight not less than 690 gm.	2.000	Each	513.00	S-2/2.7.5					1026.00	INR One Thousand & Twenty Six Only
24	P&F Bath shower of approved quality/ make .	1.000	Each	318.00	1.58.2					318.00	INR Three Hundred & Eighteen Only

	C.P. brass of heavy & superior quality 150mm.										
25	P & F WVC Wash basin (1st quality IS:2556 Mark) of approved make with C.I. brackets duly painted 1 No. 15 mm C.P. Pillar cock (IS:8934 Mark) & 32 mm C.P. brass waste coupling of approved make 25 mm G.I. waste pipe complete including cutting & making good the wall : Size 550 mm x 400 mm	2.000	Each	1878.00	1.39.5					3756.00	INR Three Thous and Seven Hundr ed & Fifty Six Only
26	Construc tion of chamber in all type of soil with 300 mm thick masonry in Cm 1:6 m 100mm thick C.C. 1:5:10 in foundati	1.000	Each	1324.00	S- 3.23.2					1324.00	INR One Thous and Three Hundr ed & Twent y Four Only

	on, 20mm thick insider plaster in Cm 1:6, finished with floating neat cement, 50mm thick M-15 grade C.C. flooring , earthwork etc. complete as per design including disposal of surplus earth within a lead of 50 mtr. - do- size 450 x 450mm upto depth of 0.5m & 15Kg CI cover with frame										
27	P & F PVC Storage Tank (IS:12701 marked indicating the BIS license No.) of approved make with cover, 25 mm dia 1 M long G.I. over-flow pipe & 25 Cm. long	2.000	Each	3410.00	S-2/26.3					6820.00	INR Six Thous and Eight Hundred & Twenty Only

	wash out pipe with plug & socket, including making connection etc. complete of approved design. 500 litres capacity.										
28	P & F Ball Cock (IS:1703 Mark) with Rod & P.V.C. Ball complete : Brass wt. 400 gm, 15 mm.	2.000	Each	226.00	S-2/11.1					452.00	INR Four Hundred & Fifty Two Only
29	Construction of Cement concrete chamber 125mm dia. Stainless Steel sheet grating	5.000	Each	117.00	S-3.40.4					585.00	INR Five Hundred & Eighty Five Only
30	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings i/c fixing the pipe				B-2.37						

	with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes and fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in charge. (Internal work Exposed on wall) INTERNAL WORK - EXPOSED ON WALL										
31	20 mm nominal outer dia pipes	10.00 0	Mtr	145.0 0	B- 2.37 .2					1450.0 0	INR One Thous and Four Hundr ed & Fifty Only
32	32 mm nominal outer dia pipes	15.00 0	Mtr	251.0 0	B- 2.37 .5					3765.0 0	INR Three Thous and Seven Hundr ed & Sixty Five Only
33	Providin g and applying tack coat with bitumen VG-10				R- 5.6						

	on the prepared surface including cleaning as per IS : 8887 & manufacturer's specifications @ 3 kg /10sqm with a self propelled or towed bitumen pressure sprayer equipped for spraying the material uniformly at specified rates and temperatures as per MoRTH specification CI.503,112										
33.01	Bend 87.5 Dg.	1320.00	Sqm	12.00	S-3.20 .9	1	88	15		15840.00	INR Fifteen Thous and Eight Hundr ed & Forty Only
33.02	Bend 87.5 Dg.	750.00	Sqm	12.00	S-3.20 .9	1	50	15		9000.00	INR Nine Thous and Only
33.03	Bend 87.5 Dg.	450.00	Sqm	12.00	S-3.20 .9	1	30	15		5400.00	INR Five Thous and Four Hundr ed Only

33.04	Bend 87.5 Dg.	900.0 0	Sqm	12.00	S- 3.20 .9	1	60	15	10800. 00	INR Ten Thous and Eight Hundr ed Only
34	Providin g and laying open graded premix carpet 20 mm thick (compac ted) on prepared surface in a single course as wearing course, aggregat es as per Table 500-23, heating bitumino us binder @ 14.6 Kg/10 Sqm. and aggregat es in Hot Mix Plant (includin g cost of antistripping compou nd, whereve r required) , transport ing the mixed material with tipper and laying	3420. 000	Sqm	108.0 0	R- 6.19 .1 (b)				36936 0.00	INR Three Lakh Sixty Nine Thous and Three Hundr ed & Sixty Only

	with paver finisher to the required level and grade, rolling with power roller 8 - 10 tonne but excluding cost of tack and seal coat with lead for mix of material 1 km. (MoRTH Specification : Clause 511,112) with all lead In Hot Mix Plant 40-60 TPH, including loading of aggregates with F.E loader. with bitumen grade VG-30										
35	Providing and applying premixed seal coat type "B" comprising of thin application of fine aggregate (0.06 Cum. per 10 Sqm)	3420.000	Sqm	34.50	R-6.21 (b)					117990.00	INR One Lakh Seven teen Thous and Nine Hundred & Ninety Only

	premix with 6.8 Kg. per 10 sqm bitumen binder (including cost of antistripping compound, wherever required) in mini hot mix plant 6-10 TPH and laying and rolling with power roller 8-10 tonne including all lead of mix material [MORTH Specification : Clause 513] with all lead with bitumen grade VG-30										
36	Add L.S. Contingency Charges	1.000	Each	9000.00						9000.00	INR Nine Thous and Only
Total in Figures										1100212.05	INR Eleven Lakh Two Hundred & Twelve and Paise Five Only
Quoted Rate in Figures			Excess (+)							0.00	INR Zero Only

Quoted Rate in Words		INR Zero Only
-------------------------	--	---------------